Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Stock Code: 8356)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of CNC Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 11/F, Golden Star Building, 20-24 Lockhart Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, on Friday, 31 May 2024 at 2:00 p.m. (or any adjournment thereof) for the following purposes:

## SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS

To consider, and if thought fit, passing the following resolutions as special resolutions:

1. "THAT subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of the Companies in Cayman Islands, the English name and dual foreign name in Chinese of the Company be changed from "CNC Holdings Limited 中國新華電視控股有限公司" to "Tsun Yip Holdings Limited 進業控股 有限公司" (the "Change of Company Name") with effect from the date of registration as set out in the certificate of incorporation on change of name issued by the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands, and that any one or more of the directors of the Company be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents, including under seal where appropriate, which he/they may consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the Change of Company."

## 2. **"THAT**

- (a) the proposed amendments (the "Proposed Amendments") to the existing memorandum of association and existing articles of association of the Company, the details of which are set forth in Appendix I to the circular of the Company dated 8 May 2024 (the "Circular"), be and are hereby approved;
- (b) the amended and restated memorandum of association and the amended and restated articles of association of the Company (incorporating the Proposed Amendments) (the "Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association"), copies of which has been produced to the EGM and marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the EGM for identification purpose, be and are hereby approved and adopted as the memorandum of association and articles of association of the Company in substitution for, and to the exclusion of, the existing memorandum of association and articles of association of the Company in substitution for the Company with effect upon the Change of Company Name becoming effective, and the Directors be and are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents, deeds and make all such arrangements that the Directors shall, in their absolute discretion, deem necessary or expedient to implement the adoption of the Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association."

By order of the Board CNC Holdings Limited Kan Kwok Cheung Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 8 May 2024

Registered office: Cricket Square Hutchins Drive, PO Box 2681 Grand Cayman, KY1-1111 Cayman Islands Head Office and Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong:
Flat 314, 3/F.
Fuk Shing Commercial Building
28 On Lok Mun Street
Fanling, New Territories

## Notes:

1. A shareholder (the "Shareholder(s)") of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM convened is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a Shareholder.

- 2. In case of a joint holding, the form of proxy may be signed by any joint holder, but if more than one joint holder is present at the EGM, whether in person or by proxy, that one of the joint holders whose name stands first on the register of members in respect of the relevant joint holding shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 3. To be valid, the form of proxy together with any power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority must be deposited with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the EGM (i.e. no later than 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 29 May 2024) or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be). Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude the Shareholder from attending and voting in person.
- 4. The voting at the EGM shall be taken by poll.
- 5. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 28 May 2024 to Friday, 31 May 2024 (both days inclusive) for determining Shareholders' entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, during which no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 27 May 2024.
- 6. If typhoon signal no. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 11:00 a.m. on the date of the EGM, the EGM will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the website of the Company at www.cnctv.hk and on the website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify the Shareholders of the date, time and venue of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this notice, the Directors are:

Executive Directors: Mr. Kan Kwok Cheung (Chairman) Mr. Hui Ka Tsun (Chief Executive Officer) Mr. Kan Chun Ting Max

*Non-executive Director:* Mr. Law Cheuk Hung

Independent non-executive Directors: Mr. Chin Chi Ho Stanley Mr. Kwok Man To Paul Mr. Wong Chung Yip Kenneth Mr. Lai Ah Ming Leon This notice, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this notice is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this notice misleading.

This notice will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page of the website of the Stock Exchange at http://www.hkexnews.hk for at least 7 days from the date of its publication and on the website of the Company at www.cnctv.hk.